Illinois law.
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a)	Eligible applicants shall be school districts, public university laboratory schools approved by the State Board of Education pursuant to Section 18-8.05(K) of the School Code [105 ILCS 5/18-8.05(K)], area vocational centers, and charter schools (see 105 ILCS 5/2-3.109a, 2-3.109b, and 27A-11.5, respectively).  For purposes of this Part, the term "district" shall be understood to include all these eligible entities.

b)	No grantee shall receive more than one planning grant for the arts and one for foreign language.  No grantee other than a grantee located in a city of over 500,000 inhabitants shall receive a second planning grant until the implementation phase has been completed with respect to the initiative to which the original planning grant related (or until at least three years have elapsed since completion of the original planning grant, in the case of an applicant that was not successful in securing implementation funding).

c)	No grantee shall receive more than one implementation grant for the arts and one for foreign language.

